

08.08.2022

Fresh DAR filed. Be checked.

Present : Petitioner No.1 Sarita, wife of deceased with counsel Sh. Arun Sharma.
R1 Sonu Chauhan (driver) in person.
Sh. Sudesh Kumar Giri, proprietor of R2 (owner) – M/s Suvidha Ambulance Service in person.
Sh. S. Ghosh, Ld. counsel for R3/ insurer.
IO/ASI Sanjeev Kumar in person.

Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of R3/ insurer.

This Detailed Accident Report (DAR) is treated as petition in view of section 166 (4) of the M.V. Act. Be registered accordingly.

Hence, application u/s 158(6) of M.V. Act moved on behalf of the petitioner stands disposed of.

Copy of DAR be supplied to the parties.

Petitioners are directed to remain present in person on next date alongwith their original Aadhaar Card and PAN card and they shall file photocopies thereof, if not filed.

Further, petitioners are directed to get opened their saving bank account near the place of their residence and shall produce the original bank passbooks on next date and shall file photocopies thereof. Further, for the protection of award amount, the Bank Manager of petitioners' bank is directed as under:-

- (i). No Cheque Book and ATM/Debit Card be issued to the claimants/ petitioners without permission of the Court. However, in case the ATM/Debit Card and/or Cheque Book have already been issued bank shall cancel the same before the disbursement of the amount.

(ii). The Bank shall not permit any joint name(s) to be added in the savings bank account or fixed deposit accounts of the claimant.

(iii). However, money may be released by means of withdrawal slip.

The Bank Manager of petitioners' bank is also directed to make endorsement regarding compliance of aforesaid directions on the passbook.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the petitioners, free of cost.

To come up for filing reply/ legal offer on **08.09.2022**.

(Rajrani)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/08.08.2022

MACP No.165/19
Jasvinder Singh Vs. Sunil Kumar & Ors.

08.08.2022

Present : Sh. Suman Kumar Roy, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
None for R-1 and R-2.
Sh. Rohit Sehrawat, Ld. Counsel for R-3 / insurer.

Summary of medical bills / calculation filed.

Final arguments addressed.

To come up for clarifications, if any / judgment on

22.08.2022.

(Rajrani)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/08.08.2022